



Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1991

No. 81 of 1991

An Act to amend the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

[Assented to 26 June 1991]

The Parliament of Australia enacts:

Short title etc.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1991*.

(2) In this Act, “**Principal Act**” means the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*¹.

Commencement

2. (1) Sections 1 and 2 commence on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

(2) Section 4 is taken to have commenced on 13 February 1991.

(3) Section 5 is taken to have commenced on 17 August 1990.

- (4) Section 6 is taken to have commenced on 17 October 1990.
- (5) Section 7 is taken to have commenced on 24 December 1990.
- (6) Section 8 is taken to have commenced on 1 January 1991.
- (7) Section 9 is taken to have commenced on 1 March 1991.
- (8) Sections 3, 10 and 11 are taken to have commenced on 12 March 1991.
- (9) Section 12 commences on 1 July 1991.

Application of rates of duty in relation to countries and places

3. Section 19 of the Principal Act is amended by inserting after subsection (1) the following subsections:

“(1A) Where the general rate of duty having effect on a particular day after the commencement of this subsection in respect of goods referred to in a classification in Schedule 3, an item in Schedule 4, or a subitem in Schedule 5, is reduced:

- (a) the Canada rate having effect on and after that particular day in respect of such goods is, despite paragraph (1) (f), the Canada rate that applied immediately before that particular day reduced by the amount of the reduction of the general rate or reduced to Free, whichever is the lesser reduction; and
- (b) if a rate is specified in relation to ‘CAN’ in that classification, item or subitem, the Canada rate as ascertained in accordance with paragraph (a) is to be taken, for all purposes of this Act, to be specified instead of the rate that is so specified.

“(1B) Where the general rate of duty having effect on a particular day after the commencement of this subsection in respect of goods referred to in a classification in Schedule 3 or an item in Schedule 4, is reduced:

- (a) the Forum Island Country rate having effect on and after that particular day in respect of such goods is, despite paragraph (1) (c), the Forum Island Country rate that applied immediately before that particular day reduced by the amount of the reduction of the general rate or reduced to Free, whichever is the lesser reduction; and
- (b) if a rate is specified in relation to ‘FI’ in that classification or item, the Forum Island Country rate as ascertained in accordance with paragraph (a) is to be taken, for all purposes of this Act, to be specified instead of the rate that is so specified.

“(1C) The rate of duty in effect for Singapore, Taiwan Province, Hong Kong and the Republic of Korea on a particular day after 1 July 1992 in respect of goods referred to in a classification in Schedule 3, an item in Schedule 4, or a subitem in Schedule 5, is, despite paragraph (1) (d):

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

- (a) the DC rate having effect on 1 July 1992 in respect of such goods; or
- (b) if the general rate of duty having effect on that particular day in respect of such goods is a rate of duty lower than the rate referred to in paragraph (a)—that general rate of duty;

and, for the purposes of (1) (e), the abbreviation for each of Singapore, Taiwan Province, Hong Kong and the Republic of Korea is taken to be specified in relation to the rate as so ascertained.”.

Indexation of rates of duty

4. Section 26 of the Principal Act is amended:

- (a) by inserting after “2203.00.10” in column 1 of the Table:
“2206.00.11
2206.00.12”; and
- (b) by inserting after “1 (C)” in column 2 of the Table:
“2 (O)
2 (H) (1)”.

Amendment of Schedule 4 having effect from 17 August 1990

5. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendment of Schedule 4 having effect from 17 October 1990

6. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 2.

Amendments of Schedule 5 having effect from 24 December 1990

7. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 3.

Amendments of Schedule 3 having effect from 1 January 1991

8. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 4.

Amendments of Schedule 5 having effect from 1 March 1991

9. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 5.

Amendments of Schedule 3 having effect from 12 March 1991

10. (1) Schedule 3 to the Principal Act is amended:

- (a) by inserting in the second and third columns of each classification having on 1 July 1992 a general rate of duty containing no other element than an *ad valorem* rate of 10%:

“From 1 July 1993 9%
DC:4%
From 1 July 1994 8%
DC:3%
From 1 July 1995 7%
DC:2%
From 1 July 1996 5%
DC:Free”; and

- (b) by inserting in the second and third columns of each classification having a general rate of duty containing no other

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

element other than an *ad valorem* rate of 15% (other than a classification listed in Table 1 in Schedule 6 to this Act):

“From 1 July 1993 12%
DC:7%
From 1 July 1994 10%
DC:5%
From 1 July 1995 8%
DC:3%
From 1 July 1996 5%
DC:Free”; and

- (c) by omitting the rates of duty (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of each classification listed in Table 2 in Schedule 6 to this Act and inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“
25%
DC:20%
From 1 March 1992 23%
DC:18%
From 1 March 1993 21%
DC:16%
From 1 July 1994 19%
DC:14%
From 1 July 1995 17%
DC:12%
From 1 July 1996 15%
DC:10%
From 1 July 1997 13%
DC:8%
From 1 July 1998 12%
DC:7%
From 1 July 1999 11%
DC:6%
From 1 July 2000 10%
DC:5%”; and

- (d) by omitting the rates of duty (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of each of the classifications listed in Table 3 in Schedule 6 to this Act and inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“
35%
DC:30%
From 1 March 1992 32%
DC:27%
From 1 March 1993 29%
DC:24%
From 1 July 1994 27%
DC:22%
From 1 July 1995 25%
DC:20%
From 1 July 1996 23%
DC:18%
From 1 July 1997 21%
DC:16%
From 1 July 1998 19%
DC:14%
From 1 July 1999 17%
DC:12%
From 1 July 2000 15%
DC:10%”; and

- (e) by omitting the rates of duty (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of each of the classifications listed in Table 4 in Schedule 6 to this Act and inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

“		45%
		DC:40%
From 1 March 1992		41%
		DC:36%
From 1 March 1993		37%
		DC:32%
From 1 July 1994		33%
		DC:28%
From 1 July 1995		30%
		DC:25%
From 1 July 1996		27%
		DC:22%
From 1 July 1997		24%
		DC:19%
From 1 July 1998		21%
		DC:16%
From 1 July 1999		18%
		DC:13%
From 1 July 2000		15%
		DC:10%”;
		and

- (f) by omitting the rates of duty (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of each of the classifications listed in Table 5 in Schedule 6 to this Act and inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“		55%
		DC:50%
From 1 March 1992		51%
		DC:46%
From 1 March 1993		47%
		DC:42%
From 1 July 1994		43%
		DC:38%
From 1 July 1995		40%
		DC:35%
From 1 July 1996		37%
		DC:32%
From 1 July 1997		34%
		DC:29%
From 1 July 1998		31%
		DC:26%
From 1 July 1999		28%
		DC:23%
From 1 July 2000		25%
		DC:20%”;
		and

- (g) by inserting in the second and third columns of each classification listed in Table 6 in Schedule 6 to this Act:

“From 1 January 1993		32.5%
		FI:27.5%
		DC:27.5%
From 1 January 1994		30%
		FI:25%
		DC:25%
From 1 January 1995		27.5%
		FI:22.5%
		DC:22.5%
From 1 January 1996		25%
		FI:20%
		DC:20%
From 1 January 1997		22.5%
		FI:17.5%
		DC:17.5%
From 1 January 1998		20%
		FI:15%
		DC:15%
From 1 January 1999		17.5%
		FI:12.5%
		DC:12.5%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

From 1 January 2000 15%
FI:10%
DC:10%”.

(2) Schedule 3 to the Principal Act is amended:

- (a)** by omitting the reference to a specific date set out in the second column of each of the classifications listed in Table 7 in Schedule 6 to this Act; and
- (b)** by omitting the rates (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of that classification opposite to that date; and
- (c)** by inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“From 1 March 1993 29%
DC:24%
From 1 July 1994 26%
DC:21%
From 1 July 1995 23%
DC:18%
From 1 July 1996 20%
DC:15%
From 1 July 1997 17%
DC:12%
From 1 July 1998 14%
DC:9%
From 1 July 1999 12%
DC:7%
From 1 July 2000 10%
DC:5%”.

(3) Schedule 3 to the Principal Act is amended:

- (a)** by omitting the reference to a specific date set out in the second column of each of the classifications listed in Table 8 in Schedule 6 to this Act; and
- (b)** by omitting the rates (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of that classification opposite to that date; and
- (c)** by inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“From 1 March 1993 34%
DC:29%
From 1 July 1994 31%
DC:26%
From 1 July 1995 28%
DC:23%
From 1 July 1996 25%
DC:20%
From 1 July 1997 22%
DC:17%
From 1 July 1998 19%
DC:14%
From 1 July 1999 17%
DC:12%
From 1 July 2000 15%
DC:10%”.

(4) Schedule 3 to the Principal Act is amended:

- (a)** by omitting the reference to a specific date set out in the second column of each of the classifications listed in Table 9 in Schedule 6 to this Act; and

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

- (b) by omitting the rates (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of that classification opposite to that date; and
- (c) by inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“From 1 March 1993	37% DC:32%
From 1 July 1994	33% DC:28%
From 1 July 1995	30% DC:25%
From 1 July 1996	27% DC:22%
From 1 July 1997	24% DC:19%
From 1 July 1998	21% DC:16%
From 1 July 1999	18% DC:13%
From 1 July 2000	15% DC:10%”.

(5) Schedule 3 to the Principal Act is amended:

- (a) by omitting the reference to a specific date set out in the second column of each of the classifications listed in Table 10 in Schedule 6 to this Act; and
- (b) by omitting the rates (other than Canada rates) set out in the third column of that classification opposite to that date; and
- (c) by inserting in the second and third columns of that classification:

“From 1 March 1993	47% DC:42%
From 1 July 1994	43% DC:38%
From 1 July 1995	40% DC:35%
From 1 July 1996	37% DC:32%
From 1 July 1997	34% DC:29%
From 1 July 1998	31% DC:26%
From 1 July 1999	28% DC:23%
From 1 July 2000	25% DC:20%”.

Further amendments of Schedule 3 and amendments of Schedules 4 and 5 having effect from 12 March 1991

- 11. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 7.

Amendments of Schedules 3 and 4 having effect from 1 July 1991

- 12. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 8.

SCHEDULE 1

Section 5

AMENDMENT HAVING EFFECT FROM 17 AUGUST 1990

Amendment of Part III of Schedule 4

After item 50 insert:

- "51 Aluminised steel classified under 7210.60.00 or 7212.50.00 in Free".
Schedule 3 for use in the manufacture of automotive muffler
exhaust systems and components, as prescribed by by-law

SCHEDULE 2

Section 6

AMENDMENT HAVING EFFECT FROM 17 OCTOBER 1990

Amendment of Part III of Schedule 4

Omit item 40E, substitute:

- "40E Fabrics, as prescribed by by-law, being fabrics classified under 8%
a heading of Schedule 3 specified in the Table below: DC:3%".

THE TABLE

3921	5512	5515	6001
5407	5513	5516	
5408	5514	5903	

SCHEDULE 3

Section 7

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 24 DECEMBER 1990

Amendments of Schedule 5

1. Omit from sub-Note 1 (c) the word "woven".
2. Omit Note 2, substitute:

"2.—For the purposes of sub-Note 1 (c):

- (1) (i) a reference to the 'traditional batik method' means the treatment of white or unbleached goods using the following process:
 - (a) application of wax;
 - (b) dyeing or painting, by hand; and
 - (c) removal of wax by boiling;(ii) for the purposes of sub-Note 2 (1) (i) the entire goods must be subjected to the 'traditional batik method';
- (2) a reference to the 'traditional tie and dye method' means:
 - (a) the transfer of a design by tracing a motif;
 - (b) tying of knots within the design; and
 - (c) hand dyeing;
- (3) a reference to the 'traditional hand block printing method' means the repeated application by hand of a colour to textiles with a design cut or otherwise raised in relief on a block;
- (4) a reference to the 'traditional kalamkari printing method' means:
 - (a) the application by hand of a colour to textiles with a design cut or otherwise raised in relief on a block; and
 - (b) a subsequent further colouring of the motif by brush held in the hand."

SCHEDULE 4

Section 8

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JANUARY 1991

Amendments of Schedule 3

- | | | |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| 1. Omit 8713, substitute: | | |
| <p>“8713 INVALID CARRIAGES, WHETHER OR NOT MOTORISED
OR OTHERWISE MECHANICALLY PROPELLED:</p> <p>8713.10.00 – Not mechanically propelled</p> <p>8713.90.00 – Other</p> | | <p>Free</p> <p>Free”.</p> |
| 2. Omit 9018.90.10, substitute: | | |
| <p>“9018.90.10 – Defibrillators</p> <p>9018.90.20 – Goods, as follows:</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">(a) apparatus for the administration of anaesthetic gases;</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">(b) drainage appliances (including calibrated drainage bags) with, or designed to be used with, a catheter;</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">(c) incubators for babies;</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">(d) infusion or transfusion sets for blood or other fluids;</p> <p style="margin-left: 20px;">(e) suction apparatus</p> | | <p>Free</p> <p>15%
DC:10%”.</p> |
| 3. Omit 9021.50.00, substitute: | | |
| <p>“9021.50.00 – Pacemakers for stimulating heart muscles, excluding parts and accessories</p> | | <p>Free”.</p> |

SCHEDULE 5

Section 9

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 MARCH 1991

Amendments of Schedule 5

1. Omit subitems 1A to 1G, substitute:
- | | | |
|-----|--|---|
| "1A | - Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992 | 60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3 each |
| 1D | - Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 59%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3 each PNG:4%, or, if lower, \$3 each FI:4%, or, if lower, \$3 each DC:54%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3 each |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

1G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	78% PNG:23% FI:23% DC:73%".
2. Omit subitems 1S to 1V, substitute:		
"1S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	40% PNG:40%, or, if lower, \$3 each FI:40%, or, if lower, \$3 each DC:40%
1T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%
1V	- Other	55%, and \$3 each PNG:\$3 each FI:\$3 each DC:50%, and \$3 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.25 each PNG:\$2.25 each FI:\$2.25 each DC:50%, and \$2.25 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.75 each PNG:\$0.75 each FI:\$0.75 each DC:50%, and \$0.75 each".
3. Omit subitems 2A to 2G, substitute:		
"2A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.50 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.50 each
2D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:20%, or, if lower, \$1.50 each FI:20%, or, if lower, \$1.50 each DC:70%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.50 each
2G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	135% PNG:80% FI:80% DC:130%".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

4. Omit subitem 2V, substitute:

"2V	– Other	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.10 each PNG:\$1.10 each FI:\$1.10 each DC:50%, and \$1.10 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.70 each PNG:\$0.70 each FI:\$0.70 each DC:50%, and \$0.70 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.30 each PNG:\$0.30 each FI:\$0.30 each DC:50%, and \$0.30 each".

5. Omit subitems 3A and 3D, substitute:

"3A	– Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$2.30 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$2.30 each
3D	– Goods, as prescribed by by-law	83%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$2.30 each PNG:28%, or, if lower, \$2.30 each FI:28%, or, if lower, \$2.30 each DC:78%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$2.30 each
3G	– Goods, as prescribed by by-law	125% PNG:70% FI:70% DC:120%".

6. Omit subitems 3S to 3V, substitute:

"3S	– Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	45% PNG:45%, or, if lower, \$2.30 each FI:45%, or, if lower, \$2.30 each DC:45%
3T	– Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	79% PNG:79% FI:79% DC:79%
3V	– Other	55%, and \$2.30 each PNG:\$2.30 each FI:\$2.30 each DC:50%, and \$2.30 each

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.70 each PNG:\$1.70 each FI:\$1.70 each DC:50%, and \$1.70 each
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.10 each PNG:\$1.10 each FI:\$1.10 each DC:50%, and \$1.10 each
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.50 each PNG:\$0.50 each FI:\$0.50 each DC:50%, and \$0.50 each".
7. Omit subitems 4A to 4V, substitute:			
"4A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$10 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$10 each
4D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		55% DC:50%
4G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
4S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$10 each PNG:60%, or, if lower, \$10 each FI:60%, or, if lower, \$10 each DC:60%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$10 each
4T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		86% PNG:86% FI:86% DC:86%
4V	- Other		55%, and \$10 each PNG:\$10 each FI:\$10 each DC:50%, and \$10 each
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$7.50 each PNG:\$7.50 each FI:\$7.50 each DC:50%, and \$7.50 each
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$5 each PNG:\$5 each FI:\$5 each DC:50%, and \$5 each

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$2.50 each PNG:\$2.50 each FI:\$2.50 each DC:50%, and \$2.50 each".
8. Omit subitems 5D to 5V, substitute:			
"5D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		63% PNG:8% FI:8% DC:58%
5G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		95% PNG:40% FI:40% DC:90%
5S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		71% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:71%
5T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		60% PNG:60% FI:60% DC:60%
5V	- Other		100% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:95%
		From 1 March 1992	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
		From 1 March 1993	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%
		From 1 March 1994	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%".
9. Omit subitems 6A to 6V, substitute:			
"6A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$13.30/garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$13.30/garment
6D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		55% DC:50%
6G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%
6S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		27% PNG:27%, or, if lower, \$13.30/garment FI:27%, or, if lower, \$13.30/garment DC:27%
6T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		18% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:18%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

6V	- Other	55%, and \$13.30/garment PNG:\$13.30/ garment FI:\$13.30/ garment DC:50%, and \$13.30/garment
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$9.95/garment PNG:\$9.95/ garment FI:\$9.95/ garment DC:50%, and \$9.95/garment
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$6.60/garment PNG:\$6.60/ garment FI:\$6.60/ garment DC:50%, and \$6.60/garment
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$3.25/garment PNG:\$3.25/ garment FI:\$3.25/ garment DC:50%, and \$3.25/garment".
10. Omit subitems 7A to 7V, substitute:		
"7A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.10 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.10 each
7D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.10 each PNG:20%, or, if lower, \$3.10 each FI:20%, or, if lower, \$3.10 each DC:70%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.10 each
7G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	88% PNG:33% FI:33% DC:83%
7S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	20% PNG:20%, or, if lower, \$3.10 each FI:20%, or, if lower, \$3.10 each DC:20%
7T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	23% PNG:23% FI:23% DC:23%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

7V	- Other	55%, and \$3.10 each PNG:\$3.10 each FI:\$3.10 each DC:50%, and \$3.10 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.35 each PNG:\$2.35 each FI:\$2.35 each DC:50%, and \$2.35 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.60 each PNG:\$1.60 each FI:\$1.60 each DC:50%, and \$1.60 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.85 each PNG:\$0.85 each FI:\$0.85 each DC:50%, and \$0.85 each".
11. Omit subitems 8A to 8V, substitute:		
"8A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.55 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.55 each
8D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.55 each PNG:20%, or, if lower, \$1.55 each FI:20%, or, if lower, \$1.55 each DC:70%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.55 each
8G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	105% PNG:50% FI:50% DC:100%
8S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	41% PNG:41%, or, if lower, \$1.55 each FI:41%, or, if lower, \$1.55 each DC:41%
8T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	71% PNG:71% FI:71% DC:71%
8V	- Other	55%, and \$1.55 each PNG:\$1.55 each FI:\$1.55 each DC:50%, and \$1.55 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.15 each PNG:\$1.15 each FI:\$1.15 each DC:50%, and \$1.15 each

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

- | | | | |
|--|--|-------------------|--|
| | | From 1 March 1993 | 55%, and
\$0.75 each
PNG:\$0.75 each
FI:\$0.75 each
DC:50%, and
\$0.75 each |
| | | From 1 March 1994 | 55%, and
\$0.35 each
PNG:\$0.35 each
FI:\$0.35 each
DC:50%, and
\$0.35 each". |
12. Omit subitems 9A to 9V, substitute:
- | | | |
|-----|--|--|
| "9A | - Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992 | 60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.30 each
DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.30 each |
| 9D | - Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 55%
DC:50% |
| 9S | - Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law | 41%
PNG:41%, or, if lower, \$3.30 each
FI:41%, or, if lower, \$3.30 each
DC:41% |
| 9T | - Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law | 71%
PNG:71%
FI:71%
DC:71% |
| 9V | - Other | 55%, and
\$3.30 each
PNG:\$3.30 each
FI:\$3.30 each
DC:50%, and
\$3.30 each |
- | | | | |
|--|--|-------------------|--|
| | | From 1 March 1992 | 55%, and
\$2.45 each
PNG:\$2.45 each
FI:\$2.45 each
DC:50%, and
\$2.45 each |
| | | From 1 March 1993 | 55%, and
\$1.60 each
PNG:\$1.60 each
FI:\$1.60 each
DC:50%, and
\$1.60 each |
| | | From 1 March 1994 | 55%, and
\$0.75 each
PNG:\$0.75 each
FI:\$0.75 each
DC:50%, and
\$0.75 each". |
13. Omit the wording opposite item 10, substitute:
 "Goods, as follows, and parts thereof:
- (a) dresses;
 - (b) dressing gowns, shave coats, kimonos, bathrobes and the like;
 - (c) nightdresses and nightshirts, having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more;
 - (d) male sleepwear having a chest measurement of 86 cm or more, other than pyjamas or knitted or crocheted goods;
 - (e) shave wraps, bath wraps and the like,
- being goods classified under a subheading of Schedule 3 specified in the Table below, entered for home consumption on or before 30 June 1995: "

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

14. Omit subitems 10A to 10G, substitute:

"10A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.30 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.30 each
10D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	64%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.30 each PNG:9%, or, if lower, \$3.30 each FI:9%, or, if lower, \$3.30 each DC:59%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.30 each
10G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%".

15. Omit subitem 10V, substitute:

"10V	- Other	55%, and \$3.30 each PNG:\$3.30 each FI:\$3.30 each DC:50%, and \$3.30 each
		From 1 March 1992
		55%, and \$2.45 each PNG:\$2.45 each FI:\$2.45 each DC:50%, and \$2.45 each
		From 1 March 1993
		55%, and \$1.60 each PNG:\$1.60 each FI:\$1.60 each DC:50%, and \$1.60 each
		From 1 March 1994
		55%, and \$0.75 each PNG:\$0.75 each FI:\$0.75 each DC:50%, and \$0.75 each".

16. Omit subitems 11A to 11V, substitute:

"11A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.75/garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.75/garment
11D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.75/garment PNG:15%, or, if lower, \$0.75/garment FI:15%, or, if lower, \$0.75/garment DC:65%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.75/garment

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

11G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%
11S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	31% PNG:31%, or, if lower, \$0.75/garment FI:31%, or, if lower, \$0.75/garment DC:31%
11T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	50% PNG:50% FI:50% DC:50%
11V	- Other	55%, and \$0.75/garment PNG:\$0.75/garment FI:\$0.75/garment DC:50%, and \$0.75/garment
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.55/garment PNG:\$0.55/garment FI:\$0.55/garment DC:50%, and \$0.55/garment
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.35/garment PNG:\$0.35/garment FI:\$0.35/garment DC:50%, and \$0.35/garment
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.15/garment PNG:\$0.15/garment FI:\$0.15/garment DC:50%, and \$0.15/garment".
17. Omit subitems 12A to 12G, substitute:		
"12A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.80/garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.80/garment
12D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	64%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.80/garment PNG:9%, or, if lower, \$0.80/garment FI:9%, or, if lower, \$0.80/garment DC:59%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.80/garment

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

12G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%".
18. Omit subitems 12S to 12V, substitute:		
"12S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	27% PNG:27%, or, if lower, \$0.80/garment FI:27%, or, if lower, \$0.80/garment DC:27%
12T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	18% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:18%
12V	- Other	55%, and \$0.80/garment PNG:\$0.80/garment FI:\$0.80/garment DC:50%, and \$0.80/garment
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.60/garment PNG:\$0.60/garment FI:\$0.60/garment DC:50%, and \$0.60/garment
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.40/garment PNG:\$0.40/garment FI:\$0.40/garment DC:50%, and \$0.40/garment
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.20/garment PNG:\$0.20/garment FI:\$0.20/garment DC:50%, and \$0.20/garment".

19. Omit the Table to item 13, substitute:

"THE TABLE

6101.10.00	6104.53.00	6201.12.00	6204.59.00
6101.20.00	6104.59.00	6201.13.00	6204.61.90
6101.30.90	6104.61.00	6201.19.00	6204.62.90
6101.90.00	6104.62.00	6202.11.00	6204.63.90
6102.10.00	6104.63.90	6202.12.00	6204.69.90
6102.20.00	6104.69.00	6202.13.00	6207.91.00
6102.30.90	6107.21.00	6202.19.00	6207.92.00
6102.90.00	6107.22.00	6203.11.00	6207.99.00
6103.11.00	6107.29.00	6203.12.00	6208.21.00
6103.12.00	6108.31.00	6203.19.00	6208.22.00
6103.19.00	6108.32.00	6203.21.00	6208.29.00
6103.21.00	6108.39.00	6203.22.00	6209.10.90
6103.22.00	6108.91.00	6203.23.00	6209.20.90
6103.23.00	6108.92.00	6203.29.00	6209.30.90
6103.29.00	6108.99.00	6203.41.90	6209.90.90
6103.41.00	6111.10.90	6203.42.90	6210.20.00

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

6103.42.00	6111.20.90	6203.43.90	6210.30.00
6103.43.90	6111.30.90	6203.49.90	6210.40.90
6103.49.90	6111.90.90	6204.11.00	6210.50.90
6104.11.00	6112.11.00	6204.12.00	6211.31.90
6104.12.00	6112.12.00	6204.13.00	6211.32.90
6104.13.00	6112.19.00	6204.19.00	6211.33.90
6104.19.00	6113.00.90	6204.21.00	6211.39.90
6104.21.00	6114.10.90	6204.22.00	6211.41.00
6104.22.00	6114.20.90	6204.23.00	6211.42.00
6104.23.00	6114.30.90	6204.29.00	6211.43.00
6104.29.00	6114.90.90	6204.51.00	6211.49.00
6104.51.00	6117.90.90	6204.52.00	6217.90.90".
6104.52.00	6201.11.00	6204.53.00	

20. Omit subitems 13A to 13G, substitute:

"13A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$2.80/garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$2.80/garment
13D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	64%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$2.80/garment PNG:9%, or, if lower, \$2.80/garment FI:9%, or, if lower, \$2.80/garment DC:59%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$2.80/garment
13G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	76% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:71%".

21. Omit subitems 13S to 13V, substitute:

"13S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	27% PNG:27%, or, if lower, \$2.80/garment FI:27%, or, if lower, \$2.80/garment DC:27%
13T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	18% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:18%
13V	- Other	55%, and \$2.80/garment PNG:\$2.80/garment FI:\$2.80/garment DC:50%, and \$2.80/garment
From 1 March 1992		55%, and \$2.10/garment PNG:\$2.10/garment FI:\$2.10/garment DC:50%, and \$2.10/garment

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.40/garment PNG:\$1.40/ garment FI:\$1.40/ garment DC:50%, and \$1.40/garment
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.70/garment PNG:\$0.70/ garment FI:\$0.70/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.70/garment".
22. Omit subitems 14A to 14V, substitute:			
"14A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.35 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.35 each
14D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		86%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.35 each PNG:31%, or, if lower, \$0.35 each FI:31%, or, if lower, \$0.35 each DC:81%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.35 each
14G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
14V	- Other		55%, and \$0.35 each PNG:\$0.35 each FI:\$0.35 each DC:50%, and \$0.35 each
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.25 each PNG:\$0.25 each FI:\$0.25 each DC:50%, and \$0.25 each
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.15 each PNG:\$0.15 each FI:\$0.15 each DC:50%, and \$0.15 each
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.05 each PNG:\$0.05 each FI:\$0.05 each DC:50%, and \$0.05 each".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

23. Omit subitems 15A to 15V, substitute:

"15A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.05 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.05 each
15D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	84%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.05 each PNG:29%, or, if lower, \$1.05 each FI:29%, or, if lower, \$1.05 each DC:79%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.05 each
15G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	91% PNG:36% FI:36% DC:86%
15V	- Other	55%, and \$1.05 each PNG:\$1.05 each FI:\$1.05 each DC:50%, and \$1.05 each
		From 1 March 1992 55%, and \$0.80 each PNG:\$0.80 each FI:\$0.80 each DC:50%, and \$0.80 each
		From 1 March 1993 55%, and \$0.55 each PNG:\$0.55 each FI:\$0.55 each DC:50%, and \$0.55 each
		From 1 March 1994 55%, and \$0.30 each PNG:\$0.30 each FI:\$0.30 each DC:50%, and \$0.30 each".

24. Omit subitems 16A to 16V, substitute:

"16A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.45 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.45 each
16D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	84%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.45 each PNG:29%, or, if lower, \$1.45 each FI:29%, or, if lower, \$1.45 each DC:79%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.45 each
16G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	91% PNG:36% FI:36% DC:86%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

16V	- Other	55%, and \$1.45 each PNG:\$1.45 each FI:\$1.45 each DC:50%, and \$1.45 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.05 each PNG:\$1.05 each FI:\$1.05 each DC:50%, and \$1.05 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.65 each PNG:\$0.65 each FI:\$0.65 each DC:50%, and \$0.65 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.25 each PNG:\$0.25 each FI:\$0.25 each DC:50%, and \$0.25 each".
25. Omit subitem 17V, substitute:		
"17V	- Other	100% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:95%
	From 1 March 1992	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
	From 1 March 1993	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%
	From 1 March 1994	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%".
26. Omit subitem 18A, substitute:		
"18A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.10/pair DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.10/pair CAN:50%; or, if lower, 45%, and \$0.10/pair".
27. Omit subitems 18G and 18V, substitute:		
"18V	- Other	55%, and \$0.10/pair PNG:\$0.10/pair FI:\$0.10/pair DC:50%, and \$0.10/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.10/pair
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.08/pair PNG:\$0.08/pair FI:\$0.08/pair DC:50%, and \$0.08/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.08/pair

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.05/pair PNG:\$0.05/pair FI:\$0.05/pair DC:50%, and \$0.05/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.05/pair
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.03/pair PNG:\$0.03/pair FI:\$0.03/pair DC:50%, and \$0.03/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.03/pair".
28.	Omit subitems 19A to 19V, substitute:		
"19A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.25/pair DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.25/pair
19D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		72%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.25/pair PNG:17%, or, if lower, \$0.25/pair FI:17%, or, if lower, \$0.25/pair DC:67%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.25/pair
19G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		75% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:70%
19V	- Other		55%, and \$0.25/pair PNG:\$0.25/pair FI:\$0.25/pair DC:50%, and \$0.25/pair
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.20/pair PNG:\$0.20/pair FI:\$0.20/pair DC:50%, and \$0.20/pair
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.15/pair PNG:\$0.15/pair FI:\$0.15/pair DC:50%, and \$0.15/pair
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.10/pair PNG:\$0.10/pair FI:\$0.10/pair DC:50%, and \$0.10/pair".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

29. Omit subitems 20A to 20V, substitute:

"20A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.50 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.50 each
20D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:31%, or, if lower, \$1.50 each FI:31%, or, if lower, \$1.50 each DC:81%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.50 each
20G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
20V	- Other	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.10 each PNG:\$1.10 each FI:\$1.10 each DC:50%, and \$1.10 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.70 each PNG:\$0.70 each FI:\$0.70 each DC:50%, and \$0.70 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.30 each PNG:\$0.30 each FI:\$0.30 each DC:50%, and \$0.30 each".

30. Omit subitems 21A to 21W, substitute:

"21A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	50%; or, if lower, 45%, and \$7/pair DC:45%; or, if lower, 40%, and \$7/pair
21D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	68%; or, if lower, 45%, and \$7/pair PNG:23%, or, if lower, \$7/pair FI:23%, or, if lower, \$7/pair DC:63%; or, if lower, 40%, and \$7/pair
21G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	95% PNG:50% FI:50% DC:90%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

21P	- Goods, the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country, as prescribed by by-law, being footwear classified under subheading 6403.59.00 of Schedule 3, not incorporating wedges or platforms, and having: (a) outer soles of leather; (b) leather heels of a depth not exceeding 20 mm; (c) leather uppers without quarters; and (d) a vamp comprising two or more separate straps, being goods made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by non-mechanical tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	DC:Free
21Q	- Goods, the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country, as prescribed by by-law, being footwear classified under subheading 6403.59.00 of Schedule 3, not incorporating wedges or platforms, and having: (a) outer soles of leather; (b) leather heels of a depth not exceeding 20 mm; (c) leather uppers without quarters; and (d) a vamp comprising two or more separate straps, being goods made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by non-mechanical tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	DC:26%
21V	- Goods, NSA, having a value of less than \$1.50/pair, other than footwear: (i) having a closed vamp (whether or not incorporating a peep toe); and (ii) that is held to the foot at the heel or ankle	45%, and \$7/pair DC:40%, and \$7/pair
	From 1 March 1992	45%, and \$5.25/pair DC:40%, and \$5.25/pair
	From 1 March 1993	45%, and \$3.50/pair DC:40%, and \$3.50/pair
	From 1 March 1994	45%, and \$1.75/pair DC:40%, and \$1.75/pair
21W	- Other	45%, and \$7/pair PNG:\$7/pair FI:\$7/pair DC:40%, and \$7/pair
	From 1 March 1992	45%, and \$5.25/pair PNG:\$5.25/pair FI:\$5.25/pair DC:40%, and \$5.25/pair
	From 1 March 1993	45%, and \$3.50/pair PNG:\$3.50/pair FI:\$3.50/pair DC:40%, and \$3.50/pair

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

		From 1 March 1994	45%, and \$1.75/pair PNG:\$1.75/pair FI:\$1.75/pair DC:40%, and \$1.75/pair".
31.	Omit subitems 22A to 22V, substitute:		
	"22A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	50%; or, if lower, 45%, and \$4/pair DC:45%; or, if lower, 40%, and \$4/pair
	22D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81%; or, if lower, 45%, and \$4/pair PNG:36%, or, if lower, \$4/pair FI:36%, or, if lower, \$4/pair DC:76%; or, if lower, 40%, and \$4/pair
	22G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	85% PNG:40% FI:40% DC:80%
	22V	- Other	45%, and \$4/pair PNG:\$4/pair FI:\$4/pair DC:40%, and \$4/pair
		From 1 March 1992	45%, and \$3/pair PNG:\$3/pair FI:\$3/pair DC:40%, and \$3/pair
		From 1 March 1993	45%, and \$2/pair PNG:\$2/pair FI:\$2/pair DC:40%, and \$2/pair
		From 1 March 1994	45%, and \$1/pair PNG:\$1/pair FI:\$1/pair DC:40%, and \$1/pair".
32.	Omit subitems 23D to 23V, substitute:		
	"23D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:45%
	23G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	61% PNG:26% FI:26% DC:56%
	23V	- Other	80% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:75%
		From 1 March 1992	70% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:65%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

		From 1 March 1993	65% PNG:30% FI:30% DC:60%
		From 1 March 1994	55% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:50%".
33.	Omit subitems 24A to 24G, substitute:		
"24A	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.10/m ² DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.10/m ²
24D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		75%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.10/m ² PNG:20%, or, if lower, \$1.10/m ² FI:20%, or, if lower, \$1.10/m ² DC:70%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.10/m ²
24G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law		84% PNG:29% FI:29% DC:79%".
34.	Omit subitems 24S to 24X, substitute:		
"24S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		36% PNG:36%, or, if lower, \$1.10/m ² FI:36%, or, if lower, \$1.10/m ² DC:36%
24T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law		21% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:21%
24V	- Goods, as follows: (a) babies' napkins; (b) towels of terry towelling or similar terry fabrics		55%, and \$1.10/m ² PNG:\$1.10/m ² FI:\$1.10/m ² DC:50%, and \$1.10/m ²
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.85/m ² PNG:\$0.85/m ² FI:\$0.85/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.85/m ²
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.60/m ² PNG:\$0.60/m ² FI:\$0.60/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.60/m ²
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.35/m ² PNG:\$0.35/m ² FI:\$0.35/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.35/m ²

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

24W	- Towels, NSA, having an area of less than 1 550 cm ²	55%, and \$1.10/m ² DC:50%, and \$1.10/m ²
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.85/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.85/m ²
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.60/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.60/m ²
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.35/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.35/m ²
24X	- Other	55%, and \$1.10/m ² PNG:\$1.10/m ² FI:\$1.10/m ² DC:50%, and \$1.10/m ²
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.85/m ² PNG:\$0.85/m ² FI:\$0.85/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.85/m ²
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.60/m ² PNG:\$0.60/m ² FI:\$0.60/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.60/m ²
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.35/m ² PNG:\$0.35/m ² FI:\$0.35/m ² DC:50%, and \$0.35/m ² ".
35. Omit subitems 25D to 25V, substitute:		
"25D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:70%
25G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%
25V	- Other	85% PNG:30% FI:30% DC:80%
	From 1 March 1992	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%
	From 1 March 1993	75% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:70%
	From 1 March 1994	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%>".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 5—continued

36. Omit subitems 26S and 26T, substitute:		
"26S	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	16% DC:16%
26T	- Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	13% DC:13%".
37. Omit subitems 28D to 28V, substitute:		
"28D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40% DC:35%
28G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	58% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:53%
28V	- Other	40%, and \$1/m ² PNG:\$1/m ² FI:\$1/m ² DC:35%, and \$1/m ²
	From 1 March 1992	40%, and \$0.50/m ² PNG:\$0.50/m ² FI:\$0.50/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.50/m ² ".
38. Omit subitems 29D and 29V, substitute:		
"29D	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	47%; or, if lower, 40%, and \$0.70/m ² PNG:7%, or, if lower, \$0.70/m ² FI:7%, or, if lower, \$0.70/m ² DC:42%; or, if lower, 35%, and \$0.70/m ²
29G	- Goods, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:40% FI:40% DC:75%
29V	- Other	40%, and \$0.70/m ² PNG:\$0.70/m ² FI:\$0.70/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.70/m ²
	From 1 March 1992	40%, and \$0.55/m ² PNG:\$0.55/m ² FI:\$0.55/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.55/m ²
	From 1 March 1993	40%, and \$0.40/m ² PNG:\$0.40/m ² FI:\$0.40/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.40/m ²
	From 1 March 1994	40%, and \$0.25/m ² PNG:\$0.25/m ² FI:\$0.25/m ² DC:35%, and \$0.25/m ² ".

SCHEDULE 6

Section 10

**TABLES RELATING TO AMENDMENTS COMMENCING ON
12 MARCH 1991**

TABLE 1

3917.21.00	7416.00.00	8506.13.00	8544.30.00
3917.22.00	7419.10.00	8506.19.00	8545.20.00
3917.23.00	7419.91.00	8506.20.00	8546.10.00
3917.29.00	7419.99.00	8506.90.00	8546.20.00
3917.31.00	7507.20.00	8507.10.00	8546.90.00
3917.32.00	7609.00.00	8507.20.00	8547.10.00
3917.33.00	7616.10.00	8507.30.00	8547.20.00
3917.39.00	7616.90.00	8507.40.00	8549.90.00
3926.30.00	7806.00.00	8507.80.00	8706.00.90
3926.90.00	8301.20.00	8507.90.00	8707.10.90
4009.10.00	8301.70.00	8511.10.00	8707.90.10
4009.20.00	8302.10.00	8511.20.00	8707.90.90
4009.30.00	8302.30.00	8511.30.00	8708.10.00
4009.40.00	8302.49.00	8511.40.00	8708.21.00
4009.50.00	8310.00.00	8511.50.00	8708.29.10
4010.10.00	8407.31.00	8511.80.00	8708.29.90
4010.91.00	8407.32.10	8511.90.00	8708.31.10
4010.99.00	8407.32.20	8512.20.00	8708.31.90
4011.10.00	8409.91.10	8512.30.00	8708.39.10
4012.10.00	8409.99.10	8512.40.00	8708.39.90
4012.20.00	8413.30.90	8512.90.00	8708.40.10
4016.10.00	8415.81.00	8516.29.00	8708.40.90
4016.93.00	8415.82.00	8519.91.00	8708.50.10
4016.99.00	8415.83.00	8519.99.00	8708.50.90
4017.00.00	8415.90.00	8525.20.00	8708.60.10
4204.00.00	8421.23.00	8527.11.00	8708.60.90
4908.90.00	8421.31.00	8527.19.00	8708.70.10
5911.90.10	8421.99.00	8527.21.00	8708.70.90
6307.90.21	8424.89.10	8527.29.00	8708.80.10
6307.90.30	8424.90.00	8527.31.00	8708.80.90
6307.90.49	8425.42.00	8527.32.00	8708.91.10
6813.10.00	8425.49.00	8527.39.00	8708.91.90
6813.90.00	8481.10.00	8527.90.00	8708.92.10
7007.11.10	8481.20.00	8529.10.10	8708.92.90
7007.21.10	8481.30.00	8529.10.90	8708.93.10
7009.10.10	8481.40.00	8531.10.10	8708.93.90
7014.00.20	8482.10.00	8531.10.90	8708.94.10
7015.90.00	8482.20.00	8531.80.00	8708.94.90
7318.15.00	8482.40.10	8531.90.00	8708.99.10
7320.10.00	8482.91.00	8536.10.00	8708.99.90
7320.20.00	8482.99.00	8536.20.00	9026.10.10
7320.90.00	8483.10.00	8536.30.00	9026.20.10
7326.19.00	8483.20.00	8536.41.00	9026.80.10
7326.20.00	8483.30.10	8536.50.10	9026.90.10
7326.90.00	8483.30.90	8536.50.90	9029.10.10
7412.10.00	8483.40.10	8536.61.00	9029.20.00
7412.20.00	8483.40.90	8536.69.00	9029.90.00
7415.10.00	8483.50.10	8536.90.10	9401.20.00
7415.21.00	8483.50.90	8536.90.90	9401.90.20
7415.29.00	8483.90.00	8539.10.90	9613.80.00
7415.32.00	8506.11.00	8541.60.00	
7415.39.00	8506.12.00	8541.90.00	

TABLE 2

4015.11.00	5806.10.00	6209.30.20	6304.91.00
4015.19.00	5806.20.00	6209.90.20	6304.92.00
4015.90.10	5806.31.00	6210.10.10	6304.93.00
4203.30.00	5806.32.00	6210.40.20	6304.99.00
4203.40.10	5806.39.90	6210.50.20	6306.11.00
4303.10.00	5807.10.00	6212.90.90	6306.12.00
4304.00.10	5807.90.00	6213.10.00	6306.19.00
5501.10.10	5808.10.00	6213.20.00	6306.21.00

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 6—continued

5501.20.10	5903.10.90	6213.90.00	6306.22.00
5501.30.10	5903.20.90	6215.10.00	6306.29.00
5501.90.10	5903.90.90	6215.20.00	6306.41.00
5607.10.00	5906.10.00	6215.90.00	6306.49.00
5607.21.00	5906.91.90	6217.10.10	6306.91.00
5607.29.00	5906.99.00	6217.90.10	6306.99.00
5607.30.00	5910.00.00	6217.90.40	6307.10.10
5607.41.00	6002.10.00	6302.40.00	6307.10.90
5607.49.00	6002.20.00	6302.51.90	6307.20.00
5607.50.00	6002.30.00	6302.52.00	6307.90.10
5607.90.00	6111.10.10	6302.53.00	6307.90.29
5608.19.90	6111.20.10	6302.59.00	6307.90.91
5608.90.90	6111.30.20	6302.91.90	6307.90.99
5609.00.00	6111.90.10	6302.92.90	6406.99.20
5801.23.00	6113.00.11	6302.93.00	6501.00.00
5801.24.00	6115.20.00	6302.99.00	6503.00.00
5801.25.90	6115.91.90	6303.11.90	6505.90.10
5801.26.00	6115.92.90	6303.12.90	6506.91.10
5801.33.00	6115.93.90	6303.19.90	6506.99.10
5801.34.00	6115.99.90	6303.91.90	9404.30.00
5801.35.90	6117.20.00	6303.92.90	9404.90.00
5801.36.00	6117.90.40	6303.99.90	
5801.90.90	6209.10.20	6304.11.00	
5802.30.00	6209.20.20	6304.19.90	

TABLE 3

5111.11.00	5209.43.00	5212.22.90	5703.10.00
5111.19.00	5209.49.00	5212.23.90	5703.20.00
5111.20.00	5209.51.00	5212.24.90	5703.30.00
5111.30.00	5209.52.00	5212.25.90	5703.90.90
5111.90.00	5209.59.00	5407.20.10	5704.10.10
5112.11.00	5210.11.90	5407.30.10	5704.90.10
5112.19.00	5210.12.90	5407.71.10	5705.00.10
5112.20.00	5210.19.90	5407.72.10	5705.00.90
5112.30.00	5210.21.90	5407.73.10	5801.10.99
5112.90.00	5210.22.90	5407.91.10	5801.21.90
5113.00.00	5210.29.90	5407.92.10	5802.20.00
5208.11.90	5210.31.90	5407.93.10	5811.00.10
5208.12.90	5210.32.90	5407.94.10	5905.00.20
5208.13.90	5210.39.90	5408.31.10	5907.00.00
5208.19.90	5210.41.90	5408.32.10	5911.10.00
5208.21.90	5210.42.90	5408.33.10	5911.20.00
5208.22.90	5210.49.90	5408.34.10	5911.40.00
5208.23.90	5210.51.90	5512.91.10	5911.90.90
5208.29.90	5210.52.90	5512.99.10	6001.10.00
5208.31.90	5210.59.90	5513.19.10	6001.22.00
5208.32.90	5211.11.90	5515.13.10	6001.29.00
5208.33.90	5211.12.90	5515.22.10	6001.91.00
5208.39.90	5211.19.90	5515.91.10	6001.92.00
5208.41.90	5211.21.90	5515.92.10	6001.99.00
5208.42.90	5211.22.90	5516.31.10	6002.41.00
5208.43.90	5211.29.90	5516.32.10	6002.42.00
5208.49.90	5211.31.90	5516.33.10	6002.43.00
5208.51.90	5211.32.90	5516.34.10	6002.49.00
5208.52.90	5211.39.90	5702.31.00	6002.91.00
5208.53.90	5211.41.90	5702.32.00	6002.92.00
5208.59.90	5211.42.90	5702.39.10	6002.93.00
5209.11.00	5211.43.90	5702.39.90	6002.99.00
5209.12.00	5211.49.90	5702.41.90	6301.10.00
5209.19.00	5211.51.90	5702.42.90	6301.20.00
5209.21.00	5211.52.90	5702.49.10	6301.30.90
5209.22.00	5211.59.90	5702.49.90	6301.40.00
5209.29.00	5212.11.90	5702.51.00	6301.90.90
5209.31.00	5212.12.90	5702.52.00	6305.31.99
5209.32.00	5212.13.90	5702.59.90	6305.39.99
5209.39.00	5212.14.90	5702.91.90	
5209.41.00	5212.15.90	5702.92.90	
5209.42.00	5212.21.90	5702.99.90	

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 6—continued

TABLE 4

6401.91.00	6402.20.10	6404.20.10	6405.20.10
6401.92.20	6402.99.20	6405.10.10	6405.90.20
6401.99.20	6404.19.20		

TABLE 5

4203.10.90	6114.20.20	6203.41.10	6210.40.10
4203.40.90	6114.30.20	6203.42.10	6210.50.10
6001.21.00	6114.90.20	6203.43.10	6211.20.00
6101.30.10	6117.90.20	6203.49.10	6211.31.10
6102.30.10	6201.91.10	6204.61.10	6211.32.10
6103.43.10	6201.92.10	6204.62.10	6211.33.10
6103.49.10	6201.93.10	6204.63.10	6211.39.10
6104.63.10	6201.99.10	6204.69.10	6217.90.50
6111.30.10	6202.91.10	6209.10.10	6302.10.00
6112.20.00	6202.92.10	6209.20.10	6302.60.90
6113.00.19	6202.93.10	6209.30.10	6302.91.30
6114.10.20	6202.99.10	6209.90.10	

TABLE 6

8407.33.10	8703.23.10	8703.90.10	8707.90.20
8407.34.10	8703.24.10	8704.21.10	8708.40.30
8407.90.10	8703.31.10	8704.31.10	8708.50.30
8408.20.10	8703.32.10	8706.00.10	8708.93.30
8703.21.10	8703.33.10	8707.10.10	8708.99.30
8703.22.10			

TABLE 7

6406.10.90	6406.20.00	6406.91.00	6406.99.99
------------	------------	------------	------------

TABLE 8

5007.10.10	5210.52.10	5407.72.90	5514.23.00
5007.90.10	5210.52.20	5407.73.90	5514.29.00
5208.11.10	5210.59.10	5407.74.00	5514.31.00
5208.12.10	5210.59.20	5407.81.00	5514.32.00
5208.13.10	5211.11.10	5407.82.00	5514.33.00
5208.19.10	5211.12.10	5407.83.00	5514.39.00
5208.21.10	5211.19.10	5407.84.00	5514.41.00
5208.22.10	5211.21.10	5407.91.90	5514.42.00
5208.23.10	5211.22.10	5407.92.90	5514.43.00
5208.29.10	5211.29.10	5407.93.90	5514.49.00
5208.31.10	5211.31.10	5407.94.90	5515.11.00
5208.32.10	5211.32.10	5408.10.00	5515.12.00
5208.33.10	5211.39.10	5408.21.00	5515.13.90
5208.39.10	5211.41.10	5408.22.00	5515.19.00
5208.41.10	5211.42.10	5408.23.00	5515.21.00
5208.42.10	5211.43.10	5408.24.00	5515.22.90
5208.43.10	5211.49.10	5408.31.90	5515.29.00
5208.49.10	5211.51.10	5408.32.90	5515.91.90
5208.51.10	5211.52.10	5408.33.90	5515.92.90
5208.52.10	5211.59.10	5408.34.90	5515.99.00
5208.53.10	5212.11.10	5512.11.00	5516.11.00
5208.59.10	5212.11.20	5512.19.00	5516.12.00
5210.11.10	5212.12.10	5512.21.00	5516.13.00
5210.11.20	5212.12.20	5512.29.00	5516.14.00
5210.12.10	5212.13.10	5512.91.90	5516.21.00
5210.12.20	5212.13.20	5512.99.90	5516.22.00
5210.19.10	5212.14.10	5513.11.00	5516.23.00
5210.19.20	5212.14.20	5513.12.00	5516.24.00
5210.21.10	5212.15.10	5513.13.00	5516.31.90
5210.21.20	5212.15.20	5513.19.90	5516.32.90
5210.22.10	5212.21.10	5513.21.00	5516.33.90
5210.22.20	5212.22.10	5513.22.00	5516.34.90
5210.29.10	5212.23.10	5513.23.00	5516.41.00
5210.29.20	5212.24.10	5513.29.00	5516.42.00
5210.31.10	5212.25.10	5513.31.00	5516.43.00
5210.31.20	5407.10.00	5513.32.00	5516.44.00
5210.32.10	5407.20.90	5513.33.00	5516.91.00
5210.32.20	5407.30.90	5513.39.00	5516.92.00

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 6—continued

5210.39.10	5407.41.00	5513.41.00	5516.93.00
5210.39.20	5407.42.00	5513.42.00	5516.94.00
5210.41.10	5407.43.00	5513.43.00	5801.21.10
5210.41.20	5407.44.00	5513.49.00	5801.31.00
5210.42.10	5407.51.00	5514.11.00	5803.90.10
5210.42.20	5407.52.00	5514.12.00	5811.00.90
5210.49.10	5407.53.00	5514.13.00	5903.10.10
5210.49.20	5407.54.00	5514.19.00	5903.20.10
5210.51.10	5407.60.00	5514.21.00	5903.90.10
5210.51.20	5407.71.90	5514.22.00	5905.00.30

TABLE 9

6401.10.00	6402.91.90	6403.59.00	6405.10.90
6401.92.90	6402.99.90	6403.91.00	6405.20.90
6401.99.90	6403.19.00	6403.99.00	6405.90.90
6402.19.00	6403.30.00	6404.11.90	
6402.20.90	6403.40.00	6404.19.90	
6402.30.00	6403.51.00	6404.20.90	

TABLE 10

3926.20.29	6106.20.00	6201.92.90	6206.40.00
4015.90.29	6106.90.00	6201.93.90	6206.90.00
4203.10.10	6107.11.00	6201.99.90	6207.11.00
4205.00.10	6107.12.00	6202.11.00	6207.19.00
5802.11.00	6107.19.00	6202.12.00	6207.21.00
5802.19.00	6107.21.00	6202.13.00	6207.22.00
6101.10.00	6107.22.00	6202.19.00	6207.29.00
6101.20.00	6107.29.00	6202.91.90	6207.91.00
6101.30.90	6107.91.00	6202.92.90	6207.92.00
6101.90.00	6107.92.00	6202.93.90	6207.99.00
6102.10.00	6107.99.00	6202.99.90	6208.11.00
6102.20.00	6108.11.00	6203.11.00	6208.19.00
6102.30.90	6108.19.00	6203.12.00	6208.21.00
6102.90.00	6108.21.00	6203.19.00	6208.22.00
6103.11.00	6108.22.00	6203.21.00	6208.29.00
6103.12.00	6108.29.00	6203.22.00	6208.91.00
6103.19.00	6108.31.00	6203.23.00	6208.92.00
6103.21.00	6108.32.00	6203.29.00	6208.99.00
6103.22.00	6108.39.00	6203.31.00	6209.10.90
6103.23.00	6108.91.00	6203.32.00	6209.20.90
6103.29.00	6108.92.00	6203.33.00	6209.30.90
6103.31.00	6108.99.00	6203.39.00	6209.90.90
6103.32.00	6109.10.00	6203.41.90	6210.10.90
6103.33.00	6109.90.00	6203.42.90	6210.20.00
6103.39.00	6110.10.00	6203.43.90	6210.30.00
6103.41.00	6110.20.00	6203.49.90	6210.40.90
6103.42.00	6110.30.00	6204.11.00	6210.50.90
6103.43.90	6110.90.00	6204.12.00	6211.11.00
6103.49.90	6111.10.90	6204.13.00	6211.12.00
6104.11.00	6111.20.90	6204.19.00	6211.31.90
6104.12.00	6111.30.90	6204.21.00	6211.32.90
6104.13.00	6111.90.90	6204.22.00	6211.33.90
6104.19.00	6112.11.00	6204.23.00	6211.39.90
6104.21.00	6112.12.00	6204.29.00	6211.41.00
6104.22.00	6112.19.00	6204.31.00	6211.42.00
6104.23.00	6112.31.00	6204.32.00	6211.43.00
6104.29.00	6112.39.00	6204.33.00	6211.49.00
6104.31.00	6112.41.00	6204.39.00	6212.10.00
6104.32.00	6112.49.00	6204.41.00	6212.20.00
6104.33.00	6113.00.90	6204.42.00	6212.30.00
6104.39.00	6114.10.90	6204.43.00	6212.90.10
6104.41.00	6114.20.90	6204.44.00	6217.90.90
6104.42.00	6114.30.90	6204.49.00	6302.21.00
6104.43.00	6114.90.90	6204.51.00	6302.22.00
6104.44.00	6115.11.91	6204.52.00	6302.29.00
6104.49.00	6115.11.99	6204.53.00	6302.31.00
6104.51.00	6115.12.90	6204.59.00	6302.32.00
6104.52.00	6115.19.90	6204.61.90	6302.39.00
6104.53.00	6115.91.10	6204.62.90	6302.60.10

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 6—continued

6104.59.00	6115.92.10	6204.63.90	6302.91.20
6104.61.00	6115.93.10	6204.69.90	6303.11.10
6104.62.00	6115.99.10	6205.10.00	6303.12.10
6104.63.90	6117.90.90	6205.20.00	6303.19.10
6104.69.00	6201.11.00	6205.30.00	6303.91.10
6105.10.00	6201.12.00	6205.90.00	6303.92.10
6105.20.00	6201.13.00	6206.10.00	6303.99.10
6105.90.00	6201.19.00	6206.20.00	
6106.10.00	6201.91.90	6206.30.00	

SCHEDULE 7

Section 11

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 12 MARCH 1991

Amendments of Schedule 3

1. Omit 0712.10.00, substitute:

"0712.10.00 - Potatoes whether or not cut or sliced but not further prepared	25%
	DC:20%
From 1 January 1992	20%
	DC:15%
From 1 January 1993	15%
	DC:10%
From 1 January 1994	10%
	DC:5%
From 1 January 1995	9%
	DC:4%
From 1 January 1996	8%
	DC:3%
From 1 January 1997	7%
	DC:2%
From 1 January 1998	5%
	DC:Free".

2. Omit 0712.90.10, substitute:

"0712.90.10 --- Potatoes	25%
	DC:20%
From 1 January 1992	20%
	DC:15%
From 1 January 1993	15%
	DC:10%
From 1 January 1994	10%
	DC:5%
From 1 January 1995	9%
	DC:4%
From 1 January 1996	8%
	DC:3%
From 1 January 1997	7%
	DC:2%
From 1 January 1998	5%
	DC:Free".

3. Omit 1105.10.00 and 1105.20.00, substitute:

"1105.10.00 - Flour and meal	25%
	DC:20%
From 1 January 1992	20%
	DC:15%
From 1 January 1993	15%
	DC:10%
From 1 January 1994	10%
	DC:5%
From 1 January 1995	9%
	DC:4%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 January 1996	8%
		DC:3%
	From 1 January 1997	7%
		DC:2%
	From 1 January 1998	5%
		DC:Free
1105.20.00 - Flakes		25%
		DC:20%
	From 1 January 1992	20%
		DC:15%
	From 1 January 1993	15%
		DC:10%
	From 1 January 1994	10%
		DC:5%
	From 1 January 1995	9%
		DC:4%
	From 1 January 1996	8%
		DC:3%
	From 1 January 1997	7%
		DC:2%
	From 1 January 1998	5%
		DC:Free".
4. Omit 2002.10.00 and 2002.90.00, substitute:		20%
"2002.10.00 - Tomatoes, whole or in pieces		DC:15%
	From 1 January 1992	15%
		DC:10%
	From 1 January 1994	10%
		DC:5%
	From 1 January 1995	9%
		DC:4%
	From 1 January 1996	8%
		DC:3%
	From 1 January 1997	7%
		DC:2%
	From 1 January 1998	5%
		DC:Free
2002.90.00 - Other		20%
		DC:15%
	From 1 January 1992	15%
		DC:10%
	From 1 January 1994	10%
		DC:5%
	From 1 January 1995	9%
		DC:4%
	From 1 January 1996	8%
		DC:3%
	From 1 January 1997	7%
		DC:2%
	From 1 January 1998	5%
		DC:Free".
5. After the last date specified in the second column of each of classifications 2009.20.00 and 2009.30.90, insert in the second and third columns of that classification:		
	"From 1 July 1993	12%, or, if lower, \$0.45/kg TSS
		DC:7%; or, if lower, \$0.45/kg TSS, less 5%
	From 1 July 1994	10%, or, if lower, \$0.45/kg TSS
		DC:5%; or, if lower, \$0.45/kg TSS, less 5%
	From 1 July 1995	8%, or, if lower, \$0.45/kg TSS
		DC:3%; or, if lower, \$0.45/kg TSS, less 5%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

- | | | |
|--|------------------|---|
| | From 1 July 1996 | 5%, or, if lower,
\$0.45/kg TSS
DC:Free". |
|--|------------------|---|
6. Omit 2101.10.00, substitute:
- | | | |
|---|--|------------------------------------|
| "2101.10.00 – Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, and preparations with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a basis of coffee | | \$0.66/kg
DC:\$0.66/kg, less 5% |
|---|--|------------------------------------|
- | | | |
|--|------------------|--------|
| | From 1 July 1993 | Free". |
|--|------------------|--------|
7. After the last date specified in the second column of each of classifications 2204.10.91, 2204.10.99, 2204.21.11, 2204.21.19, 2204.21.21, 2204.21.29, 2204.21.90, 2204.29.11 and 2204.29.21, insert in the second and third columns of that classification:
- | | | |
|--|-------------------|-----------------|
| | "From 1 July 1993 | 11%
DC:6% |
| | From 1 July 1994 | 10%
DC:5% |
| | From 1 July 1995 | 8%
DC:3% |
| | From 1 July 1996 | 5%
DC:Free". |
8. After the last date specified in the second column of each of classifications 2204.29.19, 2204.29.31, 2204.29.39, 2204.29.90, 2205.10.10, 2205.10.90, 2205.90.10 and 2205.90.90, insert in the second and third columns of that classification:
- | | | |
|--|-------------------|-----------------|
| | "From 1 July 1993 | 12%
DC:7% |
| | From 1 July 1994 | 10%
DC:5% |
| | From 1 July 1995 | 8%
DC:3% |
| | From 1 July 1996 | 5%
DC:Free". |
9. Omit 2206.00.12, substitute:
- | | | |
|--|------------------|---|
| "2206.00.12 – – – – Containing goods which, if imported separately, would be classified under 2208 | | \$34.12/L of alcohol
NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
DC:\$34.12/L of alcohol,
less 5%; or, if higher,
\$32.62/L of alcohol |
| | From 1 July 1993 | 8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
DC:3%, and
\$32.62/L of alcohol |
| | From 1 July 1995 | 7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
DC:2%, and
\$32.62/L of alcohol |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol".
10. Omit 2206.00.90, substitute: "2206.00.90 --- Other		\$0.30/L DC:\$0.30/L, less 5%
	From 1 July 1993	8% DC:3%
	From 1 July 1995	7% DC:2%
	From 1 July 1996	5% DC:Free".
11. After the last date specified in the second column of each of classifications 2206.00.11, 2207.10.00 and 2207.20.00, insert in the second and third columns of that classification:		
	"From 1 July 1993	9%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol NZ:\$33.49/L of alcohol PNG:\$33.49/L of alcohol FI:\$33.49/L of alcohol DC:4%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1994	8%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol NZ:\$33.49/L of alcohol PNG:\$33.49/L of alcohol FI:\$33.49/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol NZ:\$33.49/L of alcohol PNG:\$33.49/L of alcohol FI:\$33.49/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$33.49/L of alcohol NZ:\$33.49/L of alcohol PNG:\$33.49/L of alcohol FI:\$33.49/L of alcohol DC:\$33.49/L of alcohol".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

12. Omit 2208.20.1 to 2208.90.9, substitute:

"2208.20.1 --- Brandy made wholly from grape wine:

2208.20.11 ---- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding
57% vol

\$29.05/L of alcohol
NZ:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
PNG:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
FI:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
DC:\$29.05/L of
alcohol,
less 5%; or, if
higher, \$27.85/L of
alcohol

From 1 July 1993 8%, and \$27.85/L of
alcohol
NZ:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
PNG:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
FI:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
DC:3%, and
\$27.85/L of alcohol

From 1 July 1995 7%, and \$27.85/L of
alcohol
NZ:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
PNG:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
FI:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
DC:2%, and
\$27.85/L of alcohol

From 1 July 1996 5%, and \$27.85/L of
alcohol
NZ:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
PNG:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
FI:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
DC:\$27.85/L of
alcohol

2208.20.19 ---- Other

\$28.05/L of alcohol
NZ:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
PNG:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
FI:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
DC:\$28.05/L of
alcohol,
less 5%; or, if
higher, \$27.85/L of
alcohol

From 1 July 1993 8%, and \$27.85/L of
alcohol
NZ:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
PNG:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
FI:\$27.85/L of
alcohol
DC:3%, and
\$27.85/L of alcohol

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

		From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$27.85/L of alcohol NZ:\$27.85/L of alcohol PNG:\$27.85/L of alcohol FI:\$27.85/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$27.85/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$27.85/L of alcohol NZ:\$27.85/L of alcohol PNG:\$27.85/L of alcohol FI:\$27.85/L of alcohol DC:\$27.85/L of alcohol
2208.20.9	---	Other:	
2208.20.91	----	Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 57% vol	\$34.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$34.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol
2208.20.99	----	Other	\$33.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$33.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol
2208.30	- Whiskies:	
2208.30.10	- - - Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 57% vol	\$34.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$34.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

		From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol
2208.30.90	--- Other		\$33.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$33.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol
2208.40	- Rum and tafia:		
2208.40.10	--- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 57% vol		\$34.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$34.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol
		From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol
2208.40.90	--- Other	\$33.12/L of alcohol
		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:\$33.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
		NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol
		DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

2208.50	- Gin and Geneva:	
2208.50.10	- - - Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 57% vol	<p>\$34.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$34.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
		<p>From 1 July 1993 8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
		<p>From 1 July 1995 7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
		<p>From 1 July 1996 5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
2208.50.90	- - - Other	<p>\$33.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$33.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
		<p>From 1 July 1993 8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
		<p>From 1 July 1995 7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol</p>

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

		<p>FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol</p> <p>From 1 July 1996</p> <p>5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
2208.90	- Other:	
2208.90.10	--- Of an alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 57% vol	<p>\$34.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$34.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol</p> <p>From 1 July 1993</p> <p>8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol</p> <p>From 1 July 1995</p> <p>7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol</p> <p>From 1 July 1996</p> <p>5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol</p>
2208.90.90	--- Other	<p>\$33.12/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$33.12/L of alcohol, less 5%; or, if higher, \$32.62/L of alcohol</p>

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 July 1993	8%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:3%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1995	7%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:2%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol
	From 1 July 1996	5%, and \$32.62/L of alcohol NZ:\$32.62/L of alcohol PNG:\$32.62/L of alcohol FI:\$32.62/L of alcohol DC:\$32.62/L of alcohol".
13. Omit 2836.20.00, substitute: "2836.20.00 - Disodium carbonate		10% DC:5%
	From 1 January 1992	7.5% DC:2.5%
	From 1 July 1995	7% DC:2%
	From 1 July 1996	5% DC:Free".
14. Omit 6113.00.13, substitute: "6113.00.13 - - - - Containing less than 10% by weight of rubberised content, NSA		55% DC:50%
	From 1 March 1992	51% DC:46%
	From 1 March 1993	47% DC:42%
	From 1 July 1994	43% DC:38%
	From 1 July 1995	40% DC:35%
	From 1 July 1996	37% DC:32%
	From 1 July 1997	34% DC:29%
	From 1 July 1998	31% DC:26%
	From 1 July 1999	28% DC:23%
	From 1 July 2000	25% DC:20%".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

15. Omit 6114.10.10, substitute:
 "6114.10.10 --- Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by weight of elastic content
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%". |
16. Omit 6114.20.10, substitute:
 "6114.20.10 --- Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by weight of elastic content
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%". |
17. Omit 6114.30.10, substitute:
 "6114.30.10 --- Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by weight of elastic content
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%". |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

18. Omit 6114.90.10, substitute:
“6114.90.10 --- Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by weight of elastic content
- | | |
|-------------------|---------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%” |
19. Omit 6115.11.10, substitute:
“6115.11.10 --- Of elastic fabric
- | | |
|-------------------|---------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%” |
20. Omit 6115.12.10, substitute:
“6115.12.10 --- Of elastic fabric
- | | |
|-------------------|---------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%” |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

21. Omit 6115.19.10, substitute:
 "6115.19.10 ---- Of elastic fabric
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%". |
22. Omit 6117.90.10, substitute:
 "6117.90.10 ---- Of elastic or rubberised fabric, containing less than 10%
 by weight of elastic or rubberised content
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 55% |
| | DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51% |
| | DC:46% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 47% |
| | DC:42% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 43% |
| | DC:38% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 40% |
| | DC:35% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 37% |
| | DC:32% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 34% |
| | DC:29% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 31% |
| | DC:26% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 28% |
| | DC:23% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 25% |
| | DC:20%". |
23. Omit 6305.31.91, substitute:
 "6305.31.91 ---- New bags, wholly woven of polypropylene
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 35% |
| | FI:Sch.5 |
| | DC:30% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 32% |
| | DC:27% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 29% |
| | DC:24% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 27% |
| | DC:22% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 25% |
| | DC:20% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 23% |
| | DC:18% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 21% |
| | DC:16% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 19% |
| | DC:14% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 17% |
| | DC:12% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 15% |
| | DC:10%". |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

24. Omit 6305.39.91, substitute:
 "6305.39.91 - - - - New bags, wholly woven of polypropylene
- | | |
|-------------------|----------|
| | 35% |
| | FI:Sch.5 |
| | DC:30% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 32% |
| | DC:27% |
| From 1 March 1993 | 29% |
| | DC:24% |
| From 1 July 1994 | 27% |
| | DC:22% |
| From 1 July 1995 | 25% |
| | DC:20% |
| From 1 July 1996 | 23% |
| | DC:18% |
| From 1 July 1997 | 21% |
| | DC:16% |
| From 1 July 1998 | 19% |
| | DC:14% |
| From 1 July 1999 | 17% |
| | DC:12% |
| From 1 July 2000 | 15% |
| | DC:10%". |

25. After Additional Note 8 to Chapter 87 insert:
 "9.—For the purposes of 8703 and 8704, 'forward-control vehicles' means motor vehicles in which the centre of the steering wheel is in the forward quarter of the vehicle's total length.
 For the purposes of the operation of this Note:
 (a) 'Total length' means the longitudinal distance between the Front End and the Rear End of a vehicle;
 (b) 'Front End' means the foremost point on a vehicle including the bumper bar, over-riders, tow hook and bullbar if standard equipment;
 (c) 'Rear End' means the rearmost point on a vehicle including the bumper bar, over-riders and tow hook or towbar if standard equipment."

Amendments of Part III of Schedule 4

1. Omit item 40B, substitute:
- | | | |
|------|---|-----------|
| "40B | Yarns, not being wool carpet yarns, for use otherwise than in the further manufacture of yarns, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 30 June 1996 | Free |
| | From 1 July 1995 | 5% |
| | | DC:Free". |
2. Omit item 40D, substitute:
- | | | |
|------|--|--------|
| "40D | Fabrics, as prescribed by by-law, being fabrics classified under a heading of Schedule 3 specified in the Table below, entered for home consumption on or before 28 February 1993: | 40% |
| | | DC:35% |
- | THE TABLE | | | |
|-----------|------|------|------|
| 5208 | 5212 | 5512 | 5515 |
| 5210 | 5407 | 5513 | 5516 |
| 5211 | 5408 | 5514 | |
- | | | |
|--|-------------------|----------|
| | From 1 March 1992 | 37% |
| | | DC:32%". |
3. Omit item 42A, substitute:
- | | | |
|------|---|--------|
| "42A | Goods and parts thereof for use in the construction, modification or repair of vessels in excess of 150 gross construction tons | Free". |
|------|---|--------|
4. Omit item 45, substitute:
- | | | |
|-----|--|--------|
| "45 | Goods designed for use in the mining and minerals processing industries, as prescribed by by-law | Free". |
|-----|--|--------|

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

5. After item 51 insert:

"52	Original components of complete equipment classified under a heading or subheading in Chapter 86, 87 or 89 in Schedule 3, as prescribed by by-law	The rate of duty that would apply to the components if they were the complete equipment of which they are a component DC: The rate of duty that would apply to the components if they were the complete equipment of which they are a component
53	Goods in respect of which, but for this item, duty ascertained in accordance with Part II of this Act would be so ascertained by reference to a rate of duty not exceeding 15%, other than replacement components for passenger motor vehicles and variants, entered for home consumption on or after 1 July 1993	12% DC:7% From 1 July 1994 10% DC:5% From 1 July 1995 8% DC:3% From 1 July 1996 5% DC:Free".

Amendments of Schedule 5

1. Omit from the wording opposite each of items 1 to 29 the words and figures "30 June 1995", substitute "28 February 1993".
2. Omit subitem 1A, substitute:

"1A	– Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3 each".
-----	----------------------------------	---
3. Omit subitem 1V, substitute:

"1V	– Other	55%, and \$3 each PNG:\$3 each FI:\$3 each DC:50%, and \$3 each From 1 March 1992 51%, and \$1.13 each PNG:\$1.13 each FI:\$1.13 each DC:46%, and \$1.13 each".
-----	---------	--
4. Omit subitem 2A, substitute:

"2A	– Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.50 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.50 each".
-----	----------------------------------	---
5. Omit subitem 2V, substitute:

"2V	– Other	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each From 1 March 1992 51%, and \$0.55 each PNG:\$0.55 each FI:\$0.55 each DC:46%, and \$0.55 each".
-----	---------	--

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

- | | |
|--|--|
| 6. Omit subitem 3A, substitute:
"3A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%; or, if lower,
55%, and \$2.30
each
DC:55%; or, if
lower, 50%, and
\$2.30 each". |
| 7. Omit subitem 3V, substitute:
"3V – Other | 55%, and \$2.30
each
PNG:\$2.30 each
FI:\$2.30 each
DC:50%, and \$2.30
each |
| | From 1 March 1992 51%, and \$0.85
each
PNG:\$0.85 each
FI:\$0.85 each
DC:46%, and \$0.85
each". |
| 8. Omit subitem 4A, substitute:
"4A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%; or, if lower,
55%, and \$10 each.
DC:55%; or, if
lower, 50%, and \$10
each". |
| 9. Omit subitem 4V, substitute:
"4V – Other | 55%, and \$10 each
PNG:\$10 each
FI:\$10 each
DC:50%, and \$10
each |
| | From 1 March 1992 51%, and \$3.75
each
PNG:\$3.75 each
FI:\$3.75 each
DC:46%, and \$3.75
each". |
| 10. Omit subitem 5A, substitute:
"5A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%
DC:55%". |
| 11. Omit subitem 5V, substitute:
"5V – Other | 100%
PNG:45%
FI:45%
DC:95% |
| | From 1 March 1992 68.5%
PNG:17.5%
FI:17.5%
DC:63.5%". |
| 12. Omit subitem 6A, substitute:
"6A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%; or, if lower,
55%, and \$13.30/
garment
DC:55%; or, if
lower, 50%, and
\$13.30/garment". |
| 13. Omit subitem 6V, substitute:
"6V – Other | 55%, and \$13.30/
garment
PNG:\$13.30/
garment
FI:\$13.30/garment
DC:50%, and
\$13.30/garment |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$4.98/ garment PNG:\$4.98/garment FI:\$4.98/garment DC:46%, and \$4.98/ garment”.
14. Omit subitem 7A, substitute: “7A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.10 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.10 each”.
15. Omit subitem 7V, substitute: “7V – Other		55%, and \$3.10 each PNG:\$3.10 each FI:\$3.10 each DC:50%, and \$3.10 each
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$1.18 each PNG:\$1.18 each FI:\$1.18 each DC:46%, and \$1.18 each”.
16. Omit subitem 8A, substitute: “8A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.55 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.55 each”.
17. Omit subitem 8V, substitute: “8V – Other		55%, and \$1.55 each PNG:\$1.55 each FI:\$1.55 each DC:50%, and \$1.55 each
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.58 each PNG:\$0.58 each FI:\$0.58 each DC:46%, and \$0.58 each”.
18. Omit subitem 9A, substitute: “9A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.30 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.30 each”.
19. Omit subitem 9V, substitute: “9V – Other		55%, and \$3.30 each PNG:\$3.30 each FI:\$3.30 each DC:50%, and \$3.30 each

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$1.23 each PNG:\$1.23 each FI:\$1.23 each DC:46%, and \$1.23 each".
20. Omit subitem 10A, substitute: "10A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$3.30 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$3.30 each".
21. Omit subitem 10V, substitute: "10V – Other		55%, and \$3.30 each PNG:\$3.30 each FI:\$3.30 each DC:50%, and \$3.30 each
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$1.23 each PNG:\$1.23 each FI:\$1.23 each DC:46%, and \$1.23 each".
22. Omit subitem 11A, substitute: "11A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.75/garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.75/garment".
23. Omit subitem 11V, substitute: "11V – Other		55%, and \$0.75/garment PNG:\$0.75/garment FI:\$0.75/garment DC:50%, and \$0.75/garment
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.28/garment PNG:\$0.28/garment FI:\$0.28/garment DC:46%, and \$0.28/garment".
24. Omit subitem 12A, substitute: "12A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.80/garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.80/garment".
25. Omit subitem 12V, substitute: "12V – Other		55%, and \$0.80/garment PNG:\$0.80/garment FI:\$0.80/garment DC:50%, and \$0.80/garment

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.30/ garment PNG:\$0.30/garment FI:\$0.30/garment DC:46%, and \$0.30/ garment”.
26. Omit subitem 13A, substitute: “13A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$2.80/ garment DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$2.80/ garment”.
27. Omit subitem 13V, substitute: “13V – Other		55%, and \$2.80/ garment PNG:\$2.80/garment FI:\$2.80/garment DC:50%, and \$2.80/ garment
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$1.05/ garment PNG:\$1.05/garment FI:\$1.05/garment DC:46%, and \$1.05/ garment”.
28. Omit subitem 14A, substitute: “14A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.35 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.35 each”.
29. Omit subitem 14V, substitute: “14V – Other		55%, and \$0.35 each PNG:\$0.35 each FI:\$0.35 each DC:50%, and \$0.35 each
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.13 each PNG:\$0.13 each FI:\$0.13 each DC:46%, and \$0.13 each”.
30. Omit subitem 15A, substitute: “15A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.05 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.05 each”.
31. Omit subitem 15V, substitute: “15V – Other		55%, and \$1.05 each PNG:\$1.05 each FI:\$1.05 each DC:50%, and \$1.05 each

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.40 each PNG:\$0.40 each FI:\$0.40 each DC:46%, and \$0.40 each".
32. Omit subitem 16A, substitute: "16A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$1.45 each DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$1.45 each".
33. Omit subitem 16V, substitute: "16V - Other		55%, and \$1.45 each PNG:\$1.45 each FI:\$1.45 each DC:50%, and \$1.45 each
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.53 each PNG:\$0.53 each FI:\$0.53 each DC:46%, and \$0.53 each".
34. Omit subitem 17A, substitute: "17A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60% DC:55%".
35. Omit subitem 17V, substitute: "17V - Other		100% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:95%
	From 1 March 1992	68.5% PNG:17.5% FI:17.5% DC:63.5%".
36. Omit subitem 18A, substitute: "18A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law		60%; or, if lower, 55%, and \$0.10/pair DC:55%; or, if lower, 50%, and \$0.10/pair CAN:50%; or, if lower, 45%, and \$0.10/pair".
37. Omit subitem 18V, substitute: "18V - Other		55%, and \$0.10/pair PNG:\$0.10/pair FI:\$0.10/pair DC:50%, and \$0.10/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.10/pair
	From 1 March 1992	51%, and \$0.04/pair PNG:\$0.04/pair FI:\$0.04/pair DC:46%, and \$0.04/pair CAN:41%, and \$0.04/pair".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

- | | |
|--|---|
| 38. Omit subitem 19A, substitute:
"19A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%; or, if lower,
55%, and \$0.25/pair
DC:55%; or, if lower,
50%, and \$0.25/
pair". |
| 39. Omit subitem 19V, substitute:
"19V - Other | 55%, and \$0.25/pair
PNG:\$0.25/pair
FI:\$0.25/pair
DC:50%, and \$0.25/
pair |
| | From 1 March 1992 51%, and \$0.10/pair
PNG:\$0.10/pair
FI:\$0.10/pair
DC:46%, and \$0.10/
pair". |
| 40. Omit subitem 20A, substitute:
"20A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%; or, if lower,
55%, and \$1.50 each
DC:55%; or, if lower,
50%, and \$1.50
each". |
| 41. Omit subitem 20V, substitute:
"20V - Other | 55%, and \$1.50 each
PNG:\$1.50 each
FI:\$1.50 each
DC:50%, and \$1.50
each |
| | From 1 March 1992 51%, and \$0.55 each
PNG:\$0.55 each
FI:\$0.55 each
DC:46%, and \$0.55
each". |
| 42. Omit subitem 21A, substitute:
"21A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 50%; or, if lower,
45%, and \$7/pair
DC:45%; or, if lower,
40%, and \$7/pair". |
| 43. Omit subitems 21V and 21W, substitute:
"21V - Goods, NSA, having a value of less than \$1.70/pair, other
than footwear:
(i) having a closed vamp (whether or not incorporating a
peep toe); and
(ii) that is held to the foot at the heel or ankle | 45%, and \$7/pair
DC:40%, and \$7/pair |
| | From 1 March 1992 41%, and \$2.63/pair
DC:36%, and \$2.63/
pair |
| 21W - Other | 45%, and \$7/pair
PNG:\$7/pair
FI:\$7/pair
DC:40%, and \$7/pair |
| | From 1 March 1992 41%, and \$2.63/pair
PNG:\$2.63/pair
FI:\$2.63/pair
DC:36%, and \$2.63/
pair". |
| 44. Omit subitem 22A, substitute:
"22A - Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 50%; or, if lower,
45%, and \$4/pair
DC:45%; or, if lower,
40%, and \$4/pair". |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

- | | | |
|--|-------------------|--|
| 45. Omit subitem 22V, substitute:
"22V – Other | | 45%, and \$4/pair
PNG:\$4/pair
FI:\$4/pair
DC:40%, and \$4/pair |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 41%, and \$1.50/pair
PNG:\$1.50/pair
FI:\$1.50/pair
DC:36%, and \$1.50/pair". |
| 46. Omit subitems 23A and 23B, substitute:
"23A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | | 40%
DC:35% |
| 23B – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | | 35%
DC:30% |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 32%
DC:27%". |
| 47. Omit subitem 23V, substitute:
"23V – Other | | 80%
PNG:45%
FI:45%
DC:75% |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 49.5%
PNG:17.5%
FI:17.5%
DC:44.5%". |
| 48. Omit subitem 24A, substitute:
"24A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | | 60%; or, if lower,
55%, and \$1.10/m ²
DC:55%; or, if lower,
50%, and \$1.10/m ² ". |
| 49. Omit subitems 24V to 24X, substitute:
"24V – Goods, as follows:
(a) babies' napkins;
(b) towels of terry towelling or similar terry fabrics | | 55%, and \$1.10/m ²
PNG:\$1.10/m ²
FI:\$1.10/m ²
DC:50%, and
\$1.10/m ² |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 51%, and \$0.43/m ²
PNG:\$0.43/m ²
FI:\$0.43/m ²
DC:46%, and
\$0.43/m ² |
| 24W – Towels, NSA, having an area of less than 1 550 cm ² | | 55%, and \$1.10/m ²
PNG:\$1.10/m ²
FI:\$1.10/m ²
DC:50%, and
\$1.10/m ² |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 51%, and \$0.43/m ²
PNG:\$0.43/m ²
FI:\$0.43/m ²
DC:46%, and
\$0.43/m ² |
| 24X – Other | | 55%, and \$1.10/m ²
PNG:\$1.10/m ²
FI:\$1.10/m ²
DC:50%, and
\$1.10/m ² |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 51%, and \$0.43/m ²
PNG:\$0.43/m ²
FI:\$0.43/m ²
DC:46%, and
\$0.43/m ² ". |

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 7—continued

- | | |
|--|--|
| 50. Omit subitem 25A, substitute:
"25A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 60%
DC:55%". |
| 51. Omit subitem 25V, substitute:
"25V – Other | 85%
PNG:30%
FI:30%
DC:80% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 63.5%
PNG:12.5%
FI:12.5%
DC:58.5%". |
| 52. Omit subitem 26V, substitute:
"26V – Other | 55%
DC:50% |
| From 1 March 1992 | 51%
DC:46%". |
| 53. Omit subitem 28A, substitute:
"28A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 40%
DC:35%". |
| 54. Omit subitem 28V, substitute:
"28V – Other | 40%, and \$1/m ²
PNG:\$1/m ²
FI:\$1/m ²
DC:35%, and
\$1/m ² |
| From 1 March 1992 | 37%, and \$0.25/m ²
PNG:\$0.25/m ²
FI:\$0.25/m ²
DC:32%, and
\$0.25/m ² ". |
| 55. Omit subitem 29A, substitute:
"29A – Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 40%
DC:35%". |
| 56. Omit subitem 29V, substitute:
"29V – Other | 40%, and \$0.70/m ²
PNG:\$0.70/m ²
FI:\$0.70/m ²
DC:35%, and
\$0.70/m ² |
| From 1 March 1992 | 37%, and \$0.28/m ²
PNG:\$0.28/m ²
FI:\$0.28/m ²
DC:32%, and
\$0.28/m ² ". |
-

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 8

Section 12

AMENDMENTS HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JULY 1991

Amendments of Schedule 3

1. Omit 0710.29.00, substitute:
 "0710.29.00 – Other 10%
DC:5%".

2. Omit 0710.30.00, substitute:
 "0710.30.00 – Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach) 10%
DC:5%".

3. Omit 0710.80, substitute:
 "0710.80.00 – Other vegetables 10%
DC:5%".

4. Omit 0712.20.00, substitute:
 "0712.20.00 – Onions 10%
DC:5%".

5. Omit 0712.90.20 to 0712.90.90, substitute:
 "0712.90.90 – – – Other 10%
DC:5%".

6. Omit 1108.13.00, substitute:
 "1108.13.00 – – Potato starch 10%
DC:5%".

7. Omit 1701.1, substitute:
 "1701.1 – Raw sugar not containing added flavouring or colouring matter:
 1701.11.00 – – Cane sugar \$0.076/kg
PNG:\$0.076/kg, less
5%
FI:\$0.076/kg, less
5%
DC:\$0.076/kg, less
5%

From 1 July 1992 \$0.055/kg
PNG:\$0.055/kg, less
5%
FI:\$0.055/kg, less
5%
DC:\$0.055/kg, less
5%

 1701.12.00 – – Beet sugar \$0.076/kg
PNG:\$0.076/kg, less
5%
FI:\$0.076/kg, less
5%
DC:\$0.076/kg, less
5%

From 1 July 1992 \$0.055/kg
PNG:\$0.055/kg, less
5%
FI:\$0.055/kg, less
5%
DC:\$0.055/kg, less
5%".

8. Omit 1701.91.00, substitute:
 "1701.91.00 – – Containing added flavouring or colouring matter \$0.076/kg
PNG:\$0.076/kg, less
5%
FI:\$0.076/kg, less
5%
DC:\$0.076/kg, less
5%

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 8—continued

	From 1 July 1992	\$0.055/kg PNG:\$0.055/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.055/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.055/kg, less 5%".
9. Omit 1701.99.90, substitute: "1701.99.90 --- Other		\$0.076/kg PNG:\$0.076/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.076/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.076/kg, less 5%
	From 1 July 1992	\$0.055/kg PNG:\$0.055/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.055/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.055/kg, less 5%".
10. Omit 1702.90.10, substitute: "1702.90.10 --- Goods, as follows: (a) liquid sugars and invert sugars derived from sugar cane and sugar beet; (b) golden syrup		\$0.076/kg PNG:\$0.076/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.076/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.076/kg, less 5%
	From 1 July 1992	\$0.055/kg PNG:\$0.055/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.055/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.055/kg, less 5%".
11. Omit 1703.10.10, substitute: "1703.10.10 --- Treacle		\$0.076/kg PNG:\$0.076/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.076/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.076/kg, less 5%
	From 1 July 1992	\$0.055/kg PNG:\$0.055/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.055/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.055/kg, less 5%".
12. Omit 1703.90.10, substitute: "1703.90.10 --- Treacle refined from beet sugar		\$0.076/kg PNG:\$0.076/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.076/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.076/kg, less 5%
	From 1 July 1992	\$0.055/kg PNG:\$0.055/kg, less 5% FI:\$0.055/kg, less 5% DC:\$0.055/kg, less 5%".

Customs Tariff Amendment No. 81, 1991

SCHEDULE 8—continued

- | | |
|---|----------------|
| 13. Omit 2001.10.00 to 2001.90, substitute: | |
| "2001.10.00 – Cucumbers and gherkins | 10%
DC:5% |
| 2001.20.00 – Onions | 10%
DC:5% |
| 2001.90.00 – Other | 10%
DC:5%". |
| 14. Omit 2004.90, substitute: | |
| "2004.90.00 – Other vegetables and mixtures of vegetables | 10%
DC:5%". |
| 15. Omit 8534.00.00, substitute: | |
| "8534.00.00 PRINTED CIRCUITS | Free". |

Amendments of Part III of Schedule 4

After item 53 insert:

- | | | |
|-----|---|--------|
| "54 | Goods imported under the Textiles, Clothing and Footwear
Import Credit Scheme, as prescribed by by-law | Free |
| 55 | Machine tools and parts thereof, as prescribed by by-law,
being machine tools for working advanced materials | Free". |

NOTE

1. No. 82, 1987, as amended. For previous amendments, see Nos. 43 and 147, 1987; Nos. 60 and 68, 1988; Nos. 27, 67, 74 and 176, 1989 and No. 127, 1990.

*[Minister's second reading speech made in—
House of Representatives on 13 March 1991
Senate on 19 June 1991]*